
ALAMEDA COUNTY 

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AGENCY 

COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director 

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 
1000 San Leandro Blvd., Suite 300 

San Leandro, CA  94577 
TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

November 7, 2023 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

SUBJECT: APPROVE AN AUGMENTATION TO THE MULTI-YEAR STANDARD SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SOLUTIONS TO PROVIDE MENTAL 
HEALTH TECHNICAL CONSULTING SERVICES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $3,825,000 

Dear Board Members: 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Services Agreement (Procurement Contract No. 22432) 
with California Institute for Behavioral Health Solutions (Principal: Percy Howard III; Location: 
Sacramento) resulting from a competitive procurement to increase mental health technical 
consulting services on California Department of Health Care Services and other behavioral health 
requirements with no change in the contract period of 7/1/21-6/30/24 increasing the amount from
$3,365,000 to $3,825,000 ($460,000 increase); and

B. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to make the related budget adjustments, increasing appropriations 
by $340,000 with offsetting revenue from Mental Health Services Act funding.

DISCUSSION/SUMMARY 

Since 2005, your Board has approved agreements to provide consulting services to Alameda County 
Behavioral Health Care Services (ACBH) to address requirements of the Department of Health Care 
Services (DHCS), such as those relating to the Mental Health Services Act (MHSA). The consulting 
services have significantly contributed to the success of ACBH in meeting the goals of the following 
MHSA components: Community Services and Supports (CSS), Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI), 
Workforce Development, Education & Training (WET), and MHSA Innovation Grants (INN). On July 13, 
2021 (Item No. 7), your Board approved an agreement with California Institute for Behavioral Health 
Solutions (CIBHS) and on October 18, 2022 (Item No. 8), approved an amendment to this agreement to 
support unanticipated economic and social impacts related to the pandemic. 

ACBH anticipates continued increase in demand for mental health services as a result of the pandemic, 
along with DHCS initiatives under California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM) and the need 
for a regular three-year MHSA Plan, to continue to dramatically impact the service delivery system in the 

AGENDA _____ November 28, 2023 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
November 7, 2023 
Page 2 of 3 
 
coming years.  ACBH must align with changes to new and existing mental health requirements, including 
but not limited to opportunities for funding, changes in program and legal requirements, and impact on 
program infrastructure such as personnel, budgeting, and future plans to continue to sustain and 
improve the service delivery system.  
 
ACBH identified the critical areas for which consulting services are required: Health Care Services Agency 
(HCSA) agency-wide alignment and leadership development to streamline cross-departmental functions; 
Quality Improvement; Operations; Wellness & Recovery Program Consultation; MHSA PEI and INN 
Funding; Consumer and Family Employment Strategies; and Program Design and Development. 
 
California Institute for Behavioral Health Solutions (CIBHS) provides quality improvement consultation 
and design assistance to help ACBH comply with DHCS regulations; wellness and recovery program best 
practices ; MHSA consultation to comply with California MHSA Oversight & Accountability Commission 
standards and guidelines; and program design and development guidance for delivering housing 
services, community-based organization capacity building, and program oversight and reporting. CIBHS 
is a nonprofit statewide organization created in 1993 to advocate for quality mental health services with 
the purpose of providing training, evaluation, technical assistance and research to County mental health 
departments and stakeholders. CIBHS Board of Directors consists of various directors from mental 
health agencies throughout California, local universities, community medical health care providers and 
consumers of mental health services.  
 
DHCS initiatives such as CalAIM, the modernization of MHSA and demands of the service system drive 
the need for increased technical support. Your Board’s approval of the amendment with CIBHS will 
ensure sufficient resources for mental health technical consultation services to support HCSA and ACBH 
toward success in navigating the changing landscape of behavioral health services. 
 
SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
This is a request for an augmentation to an existing contracted service. On July 13, 2021 (Item No. 7), 
your Board approved CIBHS to provide these mental health technical consulting services as a result of 
HCSA RFP No. HCSA-900421.  
 
GSA has approved a Small, Local and Emerging Business (SLEB) Waiver for CIBHS (No. 7767, Expiration: 
6/30/24). In addition, CIBHS will subcontract with the SLEB-certified provider Crisis Support Services of 
Alameda County (No. 17-00056; expiring 04/30/2024).  
 
FINANCING 
 
The increased appropriation is offset by $120,000 already included in the Health Care Services Agency 
Office of the Agency Director FY 2023-24 Approved Budget and ACBH requests a budget adjustment 
offset by Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) funding of $340,000 per the attached financial 
recommendation. There is no impact to net County cost as a result of your approval. 
 
 
 
 



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
November 7, 2023 
Page 3 of 3 
 
VISION 2026 GOAL 
 
Mental health technical consulting services meet the 10X goal pathway of Healthcare for All in support 
of the shared vision of a Thriving and Resilient Population. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 
 
CC/WV/rml/lp 
 
 



FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATION AGENDA DATE: 11/28/2023

Subject of Board Letter:

BY: 2024 10000

The use of Designations, as follows:

ORG

The increase (decrease) in anticipated revenue, as follows:
Informational

ORG ACCT PROG PROJ/GR

350551 452120 00000 $340,000

ORG TOTAL $340,000

Informational

PROJ/GR

ORG TOTAL $0

GRAND TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $340,000

Informational

PROJ/GR

350500 610000 00000 $340,000

ORG TOTAL $340,000

Informational

PROJ/GR

ORG TOTAL $0

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATION $340,000

NAME OF DESIGNATION

APPROVE AN AUGMENTATION TO THE MULTI-YEAR STANDARD SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE FOR BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

SOLUTIONS TO PROVIDE MENTAL HEALTH TECHNICAL CONSULTING 

SERVICES IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $3,825,000

























  OFFICE OF AQUISITION POLICY (OAP)

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO WAIVE SLEB PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

Procurements using Federal grant funds which prohibit geographical preferences require the Federal Grant Funds SLEB Waiver Request form to be completed and submitted for approval to the Auditor-Controller
Office of Contract Compliance & Reporting (OCCR) prior to soliciting bids/proposals and awarding contracts. For further information contact OCCR at ACSLEBcompliance@acgov.org.

For Federal grant funds:

Requests must be completed and submitted online. The automated SLEB waiver requests can be found under the "For Work" section.
See "Online SLEB Waiver Request". Complete #1-#9 below, complete #10 if over $100,000 (First Source applies).
Attach supporting documentation including 2 quotes or approved Sole Source/Piggybacks (must have both the Questionnaire and Finding Memo).

For ALL Requests over $3,000 and for Non-Federal SLEB waivers:

Procurement Policy and Procedures Overview (https://alcoweb.acgov.org/gsaapps/slebwaiver/ppp.htm)

SLEB Waivers:

24337

SLEB Waiver Numbers will be issued as required to enter a Procurement Contract in ALCOLINK. Processed SLEB waivers will receive an automated email from OAP.

NOTE: All questions require a complete response. Enter "N/A" or "None", etc., as applicable. Do not leave blank lines.

1. Please check appropriate box and complete department/contact information below.

X Requesting Department  GSA Procurement managing the competitive process

Behavioral Health Care Services Rickie Michelle Lopez Rickie.Lopez@acgov.org (510)777-2111

(Optional

GSA Procurement/Auditor: GSA-Buyer GSA-Buyer@acgov.org (510)208-9600

2. Recommended Vendor Douglas Cumming PO#: 10680 REQ#:

3. Procurement Type (check all appropriate boxes below):

New Contract Renewal Contract Amendment-TermX Contract Amendment- Othe

4 Total PO/Contract Value (including increase, $150000.00 ; Increase Value (if $0.00

Department Primary

Secondary Email

Email Telephone

Telephone

TelephoneEmailContact Name:

Country United States

State:FolsomCityStreet Zip:CA101 Parkshore Drive Suite 100 95630

For questions, or if you are unable to access/log in to the automated system, you can contact OAP at gsa-oapslebwaivers@acgov.org.

PO Checklist (https://alcoweb.acgov.org/gsaapps/slebwaiver/po.htm)



6.     Brief explanation of why goods/services are

California enacted Short Doyle Medi-Cal legislation in 1971 to enable counties to obtain matching funds on their costs of providing certain mental health services to persons eligible for
Medi-Cal. The State aggressively audits the County?s Short-Doyle Medi-Cal cost report, resulting in risk for disallowances.

7.    Date Goods/Services Needed: 07/01/2023

a. What are the consequences if the date goods/services needed is

ACBH would be at risk for disallowances in state audits without the expert information to sucessfully appeal.

Short Doyle Medi-Cal is a administratively complex system. The State is implementing CalAIM and reforming the payment structure for FY 23-24, however ACBH will need to close out
any audits and appeals from FY 2014-15 through FY 2022-23. This is a niche specialty, and other attorneys do not have the experience of Mr. Cumming for County Healthcare appeals,
regulations, and legal arguments to protect ACBH revenue and the public's funding.

IF APPLICABLE: New Sole Source submitted to Procurement X Existing Approved Exception onOR OR Not

10.  Explain what attempts were made to locate a SLEB prime or, if procurement over $25,000, SLEB subcontractor(s),

Copies of bids received and/or detailed statement of efforts made to contact and negotiate with certified businesses, including list of SLEBs contacted, names of individuals,
addresses, phone numbers, dates contacted and bid prices attached. In the section

X

Other attorneys lack the unique combination of skills including experience with healthcare appeals, knowledge of ACBH financial practices and processes, background in state and
federal regulations and the legal arguments for appeals.

b. N/A

Supporting Documents:

11 If the contract is over $100,000, is the recommended vendor able to comply with the First Source

Yes: XNo: If No, See details above and previous approvals, this is a contract extension request with no increase in the not to exceed amount.

Expedite (Check this box to expedite processing)

5. Goods/Services Procurement Description:

Legal representation for Short Doyle Medi-Cal audits.

Explanation of why the non-SLEB contractor/subcontractor (in #2 above) is being recommended and, if procurement over $25,000, why they are unable to subcontract with
a SLEB(s) for a minimum of 20%:

a.

c.

8.

N/A

9.

Douglas Cumming-Sole Source
Questionnaire amendment.docx



  Department Certification: I certify to the accuracy of the preceding statements,12.

OAP to complete below:

Request Approved:A. X

Reason:

Waiver Valid Through:
06/30/2026

SLEB Waiver Number:
9018

B. Request Denied:

Reason:

C.

Reason:

Disregard:

D.

Reason:

Other:

Signed by GSA-Office of Acquisition Policy      (Required)

JQUILLIO

Date

06/16/2023

LOPEZR-2 06/16/2023

Print Name DateSignature of Agency/Department Head
or Designee or GSA Procurement Manager (if GSA Procurement managed the

Rickie Michelle

 *Primary Requestor - Main Contact   **Secondary Requestor - Backup Contact






	CIBHS P1
	CIBHS P2-3

